## **SPSO decision report**



Case:	201402438, University of Glasgow
Sector:	further and higher education
Subject:	special needs - assessment and provision
Outcome:	not upheld, no recommendations

## Summary

Mr C was a registered student with a disability, with a disabled driver's parking permit. Before his end of year exams Mr C had an accident and needed knee surgery, which he discussed with department staff. He was allocated an exam room on the fourth floor of a building with no lift. He said that he suffered considerable pain throughout the exam because he had to climb the stairs. He complained that the university had not met their responsibilities to him as a disabled student, and that he should be allowed to re-sit the exam. The university investigated, but did not uphold his complaint.

Our investigation considered all the university's relevant policies and procedures, including arrangements for students with disabilities, complaints handling and regulations on equality and building standards. We also examined all correspondence between Mr C and university staff, the university's records of Mr C's disability and their investigation and responses to his complaint. We found that Mr C had not told the university that he had mobility issues and needed disabled access. He had assumed that all rooms were accessible, without checking locations with which he was not familiar. The university had carried out a thorough investigation and provided detailed responses to his complaint and had clearly communicated the procedures students should follow. We did not uphold his complaint, as the university could have only put in place appropriate arrangements if they were told about the mobility difficulties that Mr C later reported.